
COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

1420 Miner Street 
Des Plaines, IL 60016 

P: 847.391.5380 
desplaines.org 

Date: 

To: 

From: 

August 25, 2023 

Michael G. Bartholomew, City Manager  

John T. Carlisle, AICP, Director of Community and Economic Development

Cc:  Peter Friedman, Elrod Friedman, General Counsel for City of Des Plaines 
      Stewart Weiss, Partner, Elrod Friedman, General Counsel for City of Des Plaines 
      Megan Cawley, Attorney, Elrod Friedman, General Counsel for City of Des Plaines 

Subject: Resolution Approving a Second Amendment to the Purchase and Sale Agreement for 1332 
Webford Avenue to Waive Certain Post-Closing Conditions 
(Related to Graceland-Webford Mixed-Use Development) 

Issue: Mylo Residential Graceland Property, LLC (formerly 622 Graceland Apartments, LLC; Joe Taylor of 
Compasspoint Development as Manager) has acquired the property at 1332 Webford Avenue (“Subject 
Property”), which was a City-owned public parking lot. The City Council approved this sale through 
Ordinance M-22-22 on September 6, 2022, and the PSA was executed October 7, 2022. The Council then 
approved a First Amendment to this PSA on July 17, 2023, and the property transferred for a sale price of 
$10. However, the transfer resulted in multiple post-closing conditions, notably that the Purchaser 
(Developer) must also acquire other contiguous property – 622 Graceland-1368 Webford (the Journal and 
Topics site) and 1330 Webford (The Dance Building site) – by October 31, 2023. If the Developer fails to 
meet the conditions, the City will receive $60,000 in earnest money from Chicago Title, and a reverter deed 
provision will become effective, allowing the City to reclaim title to 1332 Webford. 

The City received a request (attached) from counsel for the Developer to be relieved from having to acquire 
and redevelop the 1330 Webford parcel in the post-closing conditions. In exchange, they are offering the 
City $300,000 (less the $10 in consideration previously provided) as total consideration, as well as agreeing 
to pay all City building permit fees and a revised parkland obligation/fee-in-lieu-of as required under the 
Subdivision Regulations. The changes to building permit fee terms and parkland fee-in-lieu terms are 
expressed in an Amended and Restated Development Agreement, which the Council is considering through 
a separate item. 

Analysis:  1332 Webford is a 13,500-square-foot property directly west of the 622 Graceland Avenue-1368 
Webford property and east of The Dance Building, a mixed-use commercial-residential building at 1330 
Webford. The Developer’s proposed larger mixed-use development (the “Graceland-Webford project”) 
would consist of 131 residential units, approximately 2,800 square feet of restaurant-lounge/commercial 
space, and a parking garage that would contain 179 spaces. Of these 179 spaces, 25 would be allocated for 

 MEMORANDUM 

Page 1 of 46Page 1 of 46



public use, intended to partially replace the 38 spaces formerly at 1332 Webford. The remaining 154 would 
fulfill the off-street parking requirements of the Zoning Ordinance for the residential units (137 spaces) and 
proposed restaurant-lounge (17 spaces). 

The Graceland-Webford project required a zoning map amendment (rezoning) from the C-3 General 
Commercial District to the C-5 Central Business District. The City Council approved the rezoning on 
August 1, 2022 (Ordinance Z-23-22). This approving ordinance was made effective on July 31, 2023, upon 
the real estate closing for 1332 Webford. Through the Amended and Restated Development Agreement and 
as contemplated by both Ordinance Z-23-22 (zoning approval) and the original PSA, the Purchaser would 
not object to a rezoning from the current C-5 Central Business District to the prior C-3 General Commercial 
if, even upon completion of all land acquisition, the Purchaser does not fulfill other benchmarks in the 
Development Permitting and Construction Schedule. The Developer proposes moving back these 
benchmarks three months in the schedule, which is part of the Council’s separate consideration of R-164-23. 
Further, all references to and requirements related to 1330 Webford would be removed from the Amended 
and Restated Development Agreement. Attachment 1 explains the Developer’s rationale. 

The following key terms are not proposed to change: 

• The developer must acquire the Journal and Topics property prior to October 31, 2023, or will forfeit
$60,000 in earnest money to the City and trigger the reverter provision; and

• The Amended and Restated Development Agreement contains exhibits to ensure the development is
“constructed, maintained, and operated in accordance with plans approved” by the City.

City Council Action: If the Council wishes to waive post-closing conditions on the terms proposed by the 
Developer, it may vote to approve Resolution R-165-23, which is attached. 

Attachments 
Attachment 1: Written request to City Manager from counsel for Purchaser 
Attachment 2: Executed PSA for 1332 Webford 
Attachment 3: Executed First Amendment to PSA for 1332 Webford 

Resolution R-165-23 

Exhibits 
Exhibit A: Second Amendment to Purchase and Sale Agreement

Page 2 of 46Page 2 of 46



Bernard I. Citron 
312 580 2209 direct 
bcitron@thompsoncoburn.com 

August 17, 2023 

VIA EMAIL (mbartholomew@desplaines.org) 
Mr. Michael Bartholomew 
City Manager 
City of Des Plaines 
1420 Miner Street 
Des Plaines IL 60016 

RE: Mylo Project - 622 Graceland Avenue (the “Project”)-Request for 
Amendment to Development Agreement between the City of Des 
Plaines and Mylo Residential Graceland Property LLC dated as of 
April 18th, 2023 (the “Agreement”) 

Dear Mr. Bartholomew: 

Mylo Residential Graceland Property LLC (“Mylo”), through its manager Joe Taylor, is requesting 
that it be provided the opportunity to appear before the City Council on August 21, 2023 to present 
the attached proposed amendment to the Agreement. 

Specifically, Mylo is seeking to remove its obligation set forth in the Agreement to purchase the 
property located at 1330 Webford Avenue, Des Plaines, IL (the “1330 Property”). The 1330 
Property was made part of the Project approvals solely for the construction of a public park that 
was to be retained and maintained by Mylo. The seller of the 1330 Property demanded a $1 Million 
purchase price for the 1330 Property despite it having recently been purchased for $400,000.00. 

As a result of the financial hardship imposed on the Project by the high purchase price of the 1330 
Property, the City agreed, at Mylo’s request, to certain concessions, which are as follows: (1) the 
City reduced the purchase price of the City property that is part of the Project from $300,000.00 
to $10.00; (2) the City agreed to waive any in-house building permit fees; and (3) the City agreed 
to waive a portion of the park district impact fees. 

As you are aware, Mylo recently sought to extend the closing date on the 1330 Property. On July 
17, 2023, the City Council agreed to amend the Purchase and Sale Agreement for the City parcel 
to allow Mylo to close on the non-City owned parcels later than the closing for the City parcel. 
Despite Mylo’s best efforts, the seller of the 1330 Property did not agree to an extension nor was 
he ready to close on the original date set forth in that agreement. We have not been able to come 
to an agreement with the seller of the 1330 Property relating to the extension of the closing date 
for purchase and sale of the 1330 Property. 

Mylo continues to be committed to completion of the Project, but due to the failure on the part of 
the seller of the 1330 Property to cooperate on an agreeable closing date based upon reasonable 
commercial terms, Mylo is seeking to amend the Agreement as follows: 

Attachment 1 Page 3 of 46Page 3 of 46

mailto:bcitron@thompsoncoburn.com
mailto:mbartholemew@desplaines.org


Mr. Michael Bartholomew 
City Manager 
City of Des Plaines 
August 17, 2023 

1. Eliminate the requirements that Mylo purchase the 1330 Property and develop it as a
publicly accessible park;

2. Provide that Mylo pay to the City the prior agreed-upon purchase price of the City
property of $300,000.00; and

3. Pay all required Building Permit fees as set forth in the Code.
4. Commitment to pay an amended parkland fee in lieu to be approved by the City Council

at a later date.

As you know, Mylo closed on the purchase of the City property on July 31, 2023. Mylo has entered 
into an extension of closing date of the 622 Graceland/1368 Webford property to no later than 
October 31, 2023. We are confident that we will obtain the necessary financing to close on the 
remaining parcel and be able to move forward with the construction of the Project. 

We appreciate your attention to this request. Please let me know if you need any additional 
information. 

Very truly yours, 
Thompson Coburn LLP 

By: 
Bernard I. Citron 

BIC/mu 
cc: Joe Taylor (via email jztaylor@compasspointdevelopment.com);  

 Stewart Weiss (via email Stewart.Weiss@ElrodFriedman.com);  
  Peter Friedman (via email Peter.Friedman@ElrodFriedman.com); 
  John Carlisle (via email jcarlisle@desplaines.org);  
  Gary Plotnick (via email gplotnick@thompsoncoburn.com) 

Attachment 1 Page 4 of 46Page 4 of 46

mailto:email_jztaylor@compasspointdevelopment.com
mailto:email_jztaylor@compasspointdevelopment.com
mailto:Stewart.Weiss@ElrodFriedman.com
mailto:Peter.Friedman@ElrodFriedman.com
mailto:email_jcarlisle@desplaines.org
mailto:email_jcarlisle@desplaines.org
mailto:email_gplotnick@thompsoncoburn.com
mailto:email_gplotnick@thompsoncoburn.com


Attachment 2 Page 5 of 46Page 5 of 46



Attachment 2 Page 6 of 46Page 6 of 46



Attachment 2 Page 7 of 46Page 7 of 46



Attachment 2 Page 8 of 46Page 8 of 46



Attachment 2 Page 9 of 46Page 9 of 46



Attachment 2 Page 10 of 46Page 10 of 46



Attachment 2 Page 11 of 46Page 11 of 46



Attachment 2 Page 12 of 46Page 12 of 46



Attachment 2 Page 13 of 46Page 13 of 46



Attachment 2 Page 14 of 46Page 14 of 46



Attachment 2 Page 15 of 46Page 15 of 46



Attachment 2 Page 16 of 46Page 16 of 46



Attachment 2 Page 17 of 46Page 17 of 46



Attachment 2 Page 18 of 46Page 18 of 46



Attachment 2 Page 19 of 46Page 19 of 46



Attachment 2 Page 20 of 46Page 20 of 46



Attachment 2 Page 21 of 46Page 21 of 46



Attachment 2 Page 22 of 46Page 22 of 46



Attachment 2 Page 23 of 46Page 23 of 46



Attachment 2 Page 24 of 46Page 24 of 46



Attachment 2 Page 25 of 46Page 25 of 46



Attachment 2 Page 26 of 46Page 26 of 46



Attachment 2 Page 27 of 46Page 27 of 46



Attachment 2 Page 28 of 46Page 28 of 46



Attachment 2 Page 29 of 46Page 29 of 46



Attachment 2 Page 30 of 46Page 30 of 46



Attachment 2 Page 31 of 46Page 31 of 46



Attachment 2 Page 32 of 46Page 32 of 46



Attachment 2 Page 33 of 46Page 33 of 46



Attachment 2 Page 34 of 46Page 34 of 46



Attachment 2 Page 35 of 46Page 35 of 46



Attachment 2 Page 36 of 46Page 36 of 46



Attachment 2 Page 37 of 46Page 37 of 46



Attachment 3 Page 38 of 46Page 38 of 46



Attachment 3 Page 39 of 46Page 39 of 46



Attachment 3 Page 40 of 46Page 40 of 46



{00133437.1} 

CITY OF DES PLAINES 

RESOLUTION      R - 165 - 23 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A SECOND AMENDMENT TO 
A REAL ESTATE PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT FOR 
1332 WEBFORD AVENUE.  

WHEREAS, Article VII, Section 10 of the 1970 Illinois Constitution authorizes the City 
to contract with individuals, associations, and corporations in any manner not prohibited by law 
or ordinance; and  

WHEREAS, the City entered into that certain Real Estate Purchase and Sale Agreement 
dated October 7, 2022 (“Agreement”) with 622 Graceland Apartments, LLC (subsequently 
renamed Mylo Residential Graceland Property, LLC) (“Purchaser”) pursuant to which the City 
agreed to sell and the Purchaser agreed to buy the property located at 1332 Webford Avenue, Des 
Plaines, Illinois (“Property”); and 

WHEREAS, in addition to setting the terms of the Purchaser’s acquisition of the Property, 
the Agreement included conditions requiring the Purchaser to simultaneously acquire title to 
parcels located to the east (“Assembly Parcels”) and west (“Adjacent Parcel”) of the Property; 
and 

WHEREAS, the City Council approved a First Amendment to the Agreement (“First 
Amendment”) by Resolution R-139-23 on July 17, 2023, which allowed the Purchaser to acquire 
the Property on July 31, 2023, subject to various post-closing conditions, including but not limited 
to a requirement to acquire title to the Assembly Parcels and Adjacent Parcels by October 31, 
2023, failure of which would result in forfeiture of the earnest money deposited to Chicago Title 
under the Agreement and effectiveness of a reverter provision in the deed, which would allow the 
City to reclaim title to the Property; and 

WHEREAS, the Purchaser and City now desire to further amend the Agreement to waive 
and release certain post-closing conditions regarding the Purchaser’s obligation to acquire the 
Adjacent Parcel in exchange for $299,990 of additional consideration and approval of an Amended 
and Restated Development Agreement for the mixed-use residential, commercial, and parking 
project at 622 Graceland Avenue-1368 Webford Avenue and the Property (“Second 
Amendment”); and 

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that is in the best interest of the City to 
approve a Second Amendment to the Agreement; and  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF DES 
PLAINES, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, in the exercise of its home rule powers, as follows: 

SECTION 1: RECITALS.  The foregoing recitals are incorporated into, and made a part 
of, this Resolution as findings of the City Council. 

Page 41 of 46Page 41 of 46



{00133437.1} 

SECTION 2: APPROVAL OF SECOND AMENDMENT TO PURCHASE AND 
SALE AGREEMENT.  The Second Amendment is hereby approved in substantially the form 
attached to this Resolution as Exhibit A, and in a final form approved by the General Counsel. 

SECTION 3: AUTHORIZATION TO EXECUTE SECOND AMENDMENT.  The 
City Manager and the City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute and seal, on behalf of the City, 
the final Second Amendment. 

SECTION 4: EFFECTIVE DATE.  This Resolution shall be in full force and effect 
upon its passage and approval by a majority of the members of the City Council. 

PASSED this ___ day of __________, 2023. 

APPROVED this ___ day of ___________, 2023. 

VOTE:   AYES _____  NAYS _____  ABSENT _____ 

     MAYOR 

ATTEST: Approved as to form: 

CITY CLERK Peter M. Friedman, General Counsel 

Page 42 of 46Page 42 of 46



SECOND AMENDMENT TO REAL ESTATE PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO REAL ESTATE PURCHASE AND SALE 
AGREEMENT (the “Second Amendment”), is made and entered into effective as of September

, 2023 (the “Effective Date”), by and between the CITY OF DES PLAINES, an Illinois 
home-rule municipal corporation (the “Seller”) and MYLO RESIDENTIAL GRACELAND 
PROPERTY LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, formerly known as 622 Graceland 
Apartments LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (the “Purchaser”). 

WHEREAS, Seller and Purchaser entered into that certain Real Estate Purchase and Sale 
Agreement1 dated October 7, 2022 (the “Original Agreement”) pursuant to which Seller agreed 
to sell, and Purchaser agreed to buy, the parcel of real property located at 1332 Webford Avenue, 
Des Plaines, Illinois (the “Property”);  

WHEREAS, the Agreement was modified and amended by a First Amendment to Real 
Estate Purchase and Sale Agreement (the “First Amendment”; the Original Agreement and the 
First Amendment shall be collectively referred to as the “Agreement”); 

WHEREAS, on July 31, 2023, Purchaser acquired the Property in accordance with the 
terms and conditions of the Agreement;  

WHEREAS, the First Amendment included a number of post-closing obligations to be 
completed by Purchaser all of which remain in legal force and effect; and 

WHEREAS, Purchaser and Seller have agreed to further amend the Agreement as 
provided for in this Second Amendment to modify and waive certain post-closing conditions in 
exchange for additional and sufficient consideration;   

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, Purchaser and the Seller agree to 
amend and modify the Agreement as follows:   

1. Adjacent Parcel.  The Purchaser shall not be obligated to purchase or to acquire the
Adjacent Parcel. Any reference to the Adjacent Parcel in the Agreement is hereby deleted
in its entirety.

2. Earnest Money.  As required by the First Amendment, Purchaser deposited the Earnest
Money in the full amount of $60,000.00 with the Title Company, in escrow, in accordance
with that certain Escrow Trust Instructions (Strict Joint Order #5) dated July 20, 2023 and
executed on July 31, 2023, by and between the Purchaser, Seller and Title Company (the
“Post Closing Escrow”). The full amount of the Earnest Money remains in the Post
Closing Escrow, as of the Effective Date of this Second Amendment. Upon Purchaser
acquiring the Assembly Parcels by or before October 31, 2023, Purchaser shall
immediately cause the Title Company to release the Earnest Money to Seller.  If the
Purchaser does not acquire the Assembly Parcels on or before October 31, 2023, the
Seller will have the uncontested right to receive and retain the Earnest Money. The Title
Company will be required to release the Earnest Money to the Seller any time after
October 31, 2023 if the Purchaser has not acquired the Assembly Parcels, as provided in

1 Capitalized terms not specifically defined in this this Second Amendment shall have the same meaning 
as defined in the Agreement or the First Amendment.  

Exhibit A Page 43 of 46



  

the First Amendment, and as modified by the terms and conditions of this Second 
Amendment.  

3. Right of Reverter.  In the event Purchaser is unable to acquire the Assembly Parcels on 
or before October 31, 2023, title to the Property will revert to the Seller pursuant to the 
Reverter Deed currently being held by the Title Company, in escrow, in accordance with 
Post Closing Escrow. The Title Company has been instructed to release and record the 
Reverter Deed if the Purchaser has not acquired the Assembly Parcels as provided in the 
First Amendment. Seller’s reverter rights under Section 5 of the First Amendment will 
automatically terminate and be of no further force and effect if Purchaser acquires the 
Assembly Parcels on or before October 31, 2023. Upon timely acquisition of the Assembly 
Parcels by Purchaser, the Title Company will be instructed to release the Reverter Deed 
back to Purchaser.  

4. Waiver Payment.   

a. In consideration for Seller’s agreement to waive and release Purchaser’s obligation to 
acquire the Adjacent Parcel as provided in this Second Amendment, upon Purchaser’s 
acquisition of the Assembly Parcels, Purchaser shall pay to Seller an amount equal to 
Two Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand, Nine Hundred and Ninety Dollars ($299,990.00) 
(the “Waiver Payment”).  

b. Purchaser will deposit an amount not less than $239,990.00 into the Post Closing 
Escrow no later than five (5) business days after the Effective Date of this Second 
Amendment. This payment, together with the Earnest Money, will constitute the 
Waiver Payment. Failure by Seller to make this deposit within the required time period 
will entitle Seller to collect the Earnest Money from the Post Closing Escrow 
immediately.   

c. The full amount of the Waiver Payment will be released to Seller upon Purchaser 
providing proof to Title company that Purchaser has acquired title to the Assembly 
Parcels.  

d. In the event that Purchaser fails to acquire the Assembly Parcels by October 31, 2023, 
the Waiver Payment shall be returned to Purchaser, less the amount of the Earnest 
Money ($60,000.00) which shall be released to Seller, concurrently with the release 
and recordation of the Reverter Deed.  

5. Additional Post-Closing Escrow Modifications.  In addition to the requirements of Section 
4 of this Second Amendment, the Parties agree to further amend and modify the terms 
and conditions of the Post Closing Escrow as follows:  

a. Remove the requirement for Purchaser to acquire the Adjacent Parcel; 

b. Remove the requirement that Purchaser deposit the West Parcel Park Covenants 
and Easement Agreement in escrow and revoke authorization to record;  

c. Remove the requirement for the deposit of mylars of the Tentative and Final Plat 
of Subdivision and Consolidation into escrow and revoke authorization to record 
the Tentative and Final Plat of Subdivision and Consolidation;  

Exhibit A Page 44 of 46



  

d. Any reference to the Adjacent Parcel in the Agreement shall be deleted in its 
entirety; and 

e. The Development Agreement previously deposited in the Post-Closing Escrow will 
be replaced with a fully executed Amended and Restated Development Agreement 
that replaces the original Development Agreement in its entirety.  

6. Parking Lease Agreement.  In the event Purchaser is unable to acquire the Assembly 
Parcels within the time limits set forth in this First Amendment, the Parking Lease 
Agreement described in the Redevelopment Agreement will automatically terminate and 
be of no further force or effect. 

7. OREA/Declaration.  Notwithstanding anything contained in the Agreement to the contrary, 
the Parties hereto acknowledge and agree that upon Purchaser’s acquisition of the 
Assembly Parcels, the OREA (also known as the Declaration of Easements, Covenant, 
Conditions, and Restrictions or “Declaration”) will be recorded by the Title Company. 

8. Open Space Area.  In the event Purchaser is unable to acquire the Assembly Parcels 
within the time limits set forth in the First Amendment, Purchaser will have no further 
obligation to maintain the Open Space Area as set forth in the Agreement. 

9. Counterparts. This Second Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts 
and by any combination of the Parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which 
counterparts shall be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and 
the same Second Amendment. 

10. Contract Remains Effective.  Except as specifically amended and modified as set forth 
herein, all terms, conditions, covenants, representations and warranties contained in the 
Agreement, and all rights of the Parties therein, shall remain in full force and effect.  Each 
of the Parties hereby confirms that the Agreement is in full force and effect in accordance 
with its terms. 

[Signature Pages to Follow] 

Exhibit A Page 45 of 46



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have duly executed this Second Amendment to Real 
Estate Purchase and Sale Agreement effective as of the date first written above. 

SELLER: 

CITY OF DES PLAINES, a Illinois home-rule municipal corporation 

By: 

Name: 

Its: 

PURCHASER: 

MYLO RESIDENTIAL GRACELAND PROPERTY LLC, an Illinois limited liability company 

By:  
Its: Manager 

By:  
Name:  
Title: Manager  

Exhibit A Page 46 of 46


	R-165-23_legal reviewed.pdf
	A Resolution APPROVING A SECOND AMENDMENT TO A REAL ESTATE PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT FOR 1330 WEBFORD AVENUE.




